

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

RILEY GAINES, *et al.*)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Case No. 1:24-cv-01109-MHC
)
 NATIONAL COLLEGIATE)
 ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*)
)
 Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF THE NCAA AND GEORGIA DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. FACTS ALLEGED IN FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT.....1

 A. Joint Control of Collegiate Athletics.....1

 1. NCAA Adopts and Enforces College Athletics Eligibility Rules and Conducts NCAA Championships1

 a. The NCAA’s Control over Eligibility Rules.....2

 b. The NCAA’s Control over End-of-Season National Championships3

 2. Georgia Defendants Control their Facilities4

 B. The NCAA is Federally Funded.....5

 C. Plaintiffs’ Harm and Injuries.....6

 1. Competitive Harm.....6

 2. Emotional Harm.....6

 3. Increased Exposure to Safety Risks.....7

 4. Invasion of Privacy7

II. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. Standard of Review8

 B. The NCAA and Georgia Defendants Violated Title IX.....8

 1. Title IX Forbids Discrimination Based on “Sex”9

 2. Title IX Guarantees Equal Opportunity for Women in Relation to Men10

 3. Deliberate Indifference to Unequal Opportunities within a Recipient’s Control is Title IX Sex Discrimination11

 4. Georgia Defendants’ Duty Not to Use Their Facilities as Means for Sex Discrimination, or At Least Prevent It.....13

 5. Equal, Separate and Private Showers and Locker Rooms.....15

 6. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Traceability and Redressability Against the Georgia Defendants16

 C. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Fourteenth Amendment Equal

Protection and Bodily Privacy Claims19

D. The Individual Georgia Defendants are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity21

1. Legal Standard22

2. Clearly Established Law Protects Women’s Competition and Bodily Privacy in Locker Rooms.....22

E. Plaintiffs With Current Eligibility Have Adequately Alleged Standing to Challenge Current NCAA Policies and Seek Damages.....26

1. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Competitive Injuries26

2. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Current and Ongoing Informational Injury and Increased Safety Risks28

3. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Current and Ongoing Emotional and Dignitary Injuries29

4. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Current Competitive Harms30

5. Plaintiffs with Current Eligibility Have Standing to Pursue Actual and Nominal Damages31

F. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged the NCAA Is a State Actor.....32

1. *Tarkanian* Is Not Dispositive.....32

2. State Universities Delegated to the NCAA the Authority to Re-Define Women’s Sports Nationally34

3. State Universities Delegate to the NCAA the Authority to Run NCAA National Championships38

G. Plaintiffs Alleged State Action by Individual Georgia Defendants....39

H. Title IX Applies to the NCAA on the Alleged Facts39

1. The NCAA is an Indirect Recipient of Federal Funding41

2. The NCAA’s Federally Funded Member Institutions Have Ceded “Controlling Authority” to the NCAA42

a. *The Eleventh Circuit Has Adopted the Ceding Controlling Authority Test*.....43

b. *The Third Circuit’s Reasons for not Applying the Ceding Controlling Authority to the NCAA Are Not Persuasive*45

I.	Plaintiffs’ Fictitious Defendant Allegations Are Sufficient.....	48
J.	Proper State Entities	49
III.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,</i> 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	8, 9, 20, 23
<i>Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Sec. of Educ., et al,</i> No. 24-12444, 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024)	10, 24
<i>Alexander v. Choate,</i> 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	13
<i>Amnesty Int’l, USA v. Battle,</i> 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Arkansas v. DOE,</i> No. 4:24-CV-636-RWS, 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.,</i> 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	25, 43, 44
<i>Bailey v. Bd. Of Cnty. Com’rs,</i> 956 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Barrs v. S. Conf.,</i> 734 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Ala. 2010).....	44, 47
<i>Baughcum v. Jackson,</i> 92 F.4th 1024 (11th Cir. 2024)	17, 18
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys. v. Doe,</i> 630 S.E.2d 85 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006).....	49

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.,
590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 10, 25, 26

Bowers v. NCAA,
118 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 2000)..... 41, 42

Brannum v. Overton Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008) 15, 19, 20

Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 33, 34, 35, 36, 39

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979).....9, 44

Cape v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977) 11, 23

Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. DOE,
2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 11, 2024).....24

Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.,
693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012)27

Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n,
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) 11, 23

Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)..... 44, 45, 47

Cureton v. NCAA,
198 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1999)46

Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Ed.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 10, 12, 13

Dean v. Barber,
951 F.2d 1210 (11th Cir. 1992)48

Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana,
144 S. Ct. 2507 (Aug. 16, 2024).....24

Doe v. Luzerne Cnty.,
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)20

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....28

Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority,
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)17

Fortner v. Thomas,
983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993) 19, 20, 26

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Public Schools,
503 U.S. 60 (1992).....9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....26

Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. School Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....12

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 25, 29

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984).....40

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....22

Harris v. Thigpen,
941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991)19

Hecox v. Little,
104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024)25

Horner v. Kentucky High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994) 23, 43

Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,
438 U.S. 1 (1978).....19

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 9, 12, 16, 29

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974).....33

Kansas v. DOE,
No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. Jul. 2, 2024)24

Kent v. Johnson,
821 F.2d 1220 (6th Cir. 1987)19

Louisiana v. DOE,
No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. Jul. 17, 2024)24

Louisiana v. DOE,
No. 3:24-CV-00563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. Jun. 13, 2024).....24

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 32, 34, 35, 36

Mamon v. Midland Funding, LLC,
No. 1:13-cv-02301-AT-GGB, 2013 WL 12382685 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 14, 2013).....9

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....22

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....31

N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982).....12

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO,
860 F.2d 1022 (11th Cir. 1988)34

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith,
525 U.S. 459 (1999)..... 40, 41

NCAA v. Tarkanian,
488 U.S. 179 (1988).....33

Neal v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univs.,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) 11, 23

Oklahoma v. Cardona,
No. CIV-24-00461-JD, 2024 WL 3609109 (W.D. Okla. Jul. 31, 2024).....24

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....22

Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.,
37 F. 4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)29

Quad Int’l, Inc. v. Doe,
No. CIV.A. 12-675-N, 2013 WL 105268 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 7, 2013).....48

Reed v. Goertz,
598 U.S. 230 (2023).....18

Richardson v. Johnson,
598 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2010)48

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....22

Sepulveda v. Ramirez,
967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992)20

Smith v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
266 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2001) 41, 42, 46

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....21

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....8

Tennessee v. Cardona,
No. 2:24-072-DCR, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. Jun. 17, 2024)24

Tennessee v. Cardona,
No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. Jul. 17, 2024)23

Texas v. United States,
 No. 2:24-CV-86-Z, 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 11, 2024).....24

Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. School Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....14

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 8, 10, 15, 19

Vielma v. Gruler,
 808 F. App’x 872 (11th Cir. 2020).....48

Vinyard v. Wilson,
 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002)22

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)25

Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia,
 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) 43, 44

Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem, Pa.,
 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993) 10, 23

Worthy v. Phenix City,
 930 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2019)30

*Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic
 Ass’n*,
 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981) 10, 23

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 8, 9, 10, 39, 44

Rules

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 25(d)(1)49

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.3016
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 8, 15, 16
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c).....23
85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (May 19, 2020)16

Other Authorities

Local Rule 551
Local Rule 751
